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EU Declaration of Conformity 
This product meets all relevant provisions of 
the 2014/34/EU Explosive Atmospheres (ATEX 
Equipment) Directive by virtue of the issued EU type 
examination certificate, demonstrating compliance 
with all relevant harmonised standards and essential 
health and safety requirements.
The Wolflite H-4DCALED is a self-contained primary 
cell safety handlamp, fitted with a H-84 2-Part 
LED Module powered by 4 x LR20/R20 alkaline 
manganese, zinc chloride or zinc carbon ‘D’ cells, 
to IEC60086, fitted in a cassette. The Wolflite 
H-4DCALED body is moulded in high impact strength 
anti-static plastic.
Approval Code: 	
	 II 2GD	 Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
		  Ex ib IIIB T135°C Db IP66 
		  –10°C ≤ Ta ≤ 40°C
Approved as Group II, Category 2 apparatus for use 
in zones 1 and 2, potentially explosive gases,  
vapours and mists, where T4 temperature class 
permits, and zone 21 and 22 potentially explosive 
dusts where the T135°C maximum surface 
temperature and IIIA and IIIB dust groups permits.
Notified Body: SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30  
(Särkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finland. 
Notified body number: 0598

EU Type examination certificate: BAS00ATEX2176

Harmonised standards applied:  
EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012.
Ingress protection level: IP66 to EN 60529:1992, do 
not immerse in water.
The H-4DCALED is compliant with the 2011/65/EU 
RoHS Directive to the harmonised standard EN IEC 
63000:2018
This declaration is issued under the sole 
responsibility of Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

Alex Jackson – Managing Director 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
Sheffield, S8 0YA. UK 
Dated: 01-12-2025

Use of Wolflite Handlamps
A damaged Wolflite Handlamp should be withdrawn, 
inspected and repaired in accordance with these 
instructions, before being put back into service.
Wolflite Handlamps must not be opened in the 
hazardous area.
Photobiological safety to EN 62471:2008 
 
 
 
 
 

Before use, fit primary cells (see below). 
Operation. The slide switch is located under the 
handle and operates transversely as indicated on the 
approval label.
To open handlamp. Unscrew (anti-clockwise) the 
lens ring from the body, this is a tight fit due to ‘o’ 
ring seal. Do not open the handlamp in hazardous 
areas.
To fit/replace cells. Remove LED module, slide 
out cassette, remove old cells and replace with 
new, negative end to spring, positive cap to cup 
washer. Replace cassette. Flattened cells must be 
removed immediately to avoid over discharge and 
cell leakage.
Use only the cell types specified (see list); D size 
LR20/R20 alkaline, zinc-carbon or zinc-chloride 
cells to IEC60086. A new set of LR20 cells will last 
up to 45 hours, or 36 hours using R20 cells.
DO NOT MIX CELLS; DO NOT USE RECHARGEABLE 
CELLS
The Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd has a policy of 
continuous product improvement. Changes in design 
details may be made without prior notice. 
Disposal of Waste Material 
Disposal should be carried out to local applicable 
regulations. 

Wolflite Primary Cell Safety Handlamp H-4DCALED Operation and 
Maintenance Instructions
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Repairs only to be carried 
out by competent persons.

EU Konformitätserklärung 
Dieses Produkt erfüllt alle relevanten Vorschriften 
der 2014/34/EU Richtlinie für explosionsgefährdete 
Atmosphären (ATEX Ausrüstung) aufgrund der 
ausgestellten EU Typenprüfungsbescheinigung 
und erfüllt alle relevanten abgestimmten 
Normen und wesentliche Gesundheits- und 
Sicherheitsanforderungen.
Die Wolflite H-4DCALED ist eine geschlossene 
Primärelement-Sicherheitshandlampe versehen mit 
einer H-84 2-teiliges LED-Modul betrieben durch 
4 x LR20/R20 Mangan, Zinkchlorid oder Kohlezink 
‘D’ Alkalizellen, gemäß IEC60086, in einer Kassette 
eingebaut. Das Wolflite H-4DCALED Gehäuse ist in 
schlagzähem Antistatik-Kunststoff geformt.
Zulassungskennziffer:	
	 II 2GD	Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
		  Ex ib IIIB T135°C Db IP66 
		  –10°C ≤ Ta ≤ 40°C
Zugelassen gemäß Apparategruppe II, Kategorie 
2, für den Einsatz in Zonen 1 und 2, potenziell 
explosionsgefährdeten Gasen, Dämpfen und Dünsten 
in Übereinstimmung mit Tempera-turklasse T4, und 
Zone 21 und 22, potenziell explosionsgefährdeter 
Staub, in Übereinstim-mung mit der maximalen 
Oberflächentempera-tur von T135°C und IIIA und IIIB 
Staubgruppen. 
Benannte Stelle: SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 
(Särkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finnland;  
Nummer der benannten Stelle: 0598 
EU-Baumusterprüfzertifikat: BAS00ATEX2176 
Angewandte abgestimmte Normen:  
EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012. 
Schutzklasse: IP66 nach EN 60529:1992, nicht in 
Wasser eintauchen.
Die H-4DCALED in Übereinstimmung der folgenden 
richtlinien 2011/65/EU RoHS für die angewandte 
harmonisierte Norm EN IEC 63000:2018
Diese Erklärung wird unter der alleinigen 
Verantwortung von Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

	 Alex Jackson – Geschäftsführer, für 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd 
Sheffield, S8 0YA. UK 
Termin: 01-12-2025

Verwendung von Wolflite Handlampen
Eine beschädigte Wolflite Handlampe muss gemäß 
diesen Anweisungen aus dem Verkehr gezogen, 
geprüft und repariert werden, bevor sie wieder in 
Betrieb genommen wird.
Wolflite Handlampen dürfen im Gefahrengebiet nicht 
geöffnet werden.
Photobiologische Sicherheit gemäß EN 62471:2008

Primärelemente vor der Benutzung einsetzen (siehe 
unten). 
Bedienung. Der Schiebeschalter befindet sich 
unterhalb des Griffes und läuft quer wie auf dem 
Zulassungsetikett angezeigt.
Batterien einsetzen/austauschen. ntfernen LED-
Modul, kassette herausziehen, alte Batterien 
entfernen und mit neuen ersetzen, Minusseite 
zur Feder, Pluskappe zur kappenförmigen 
Unterlegscheibe. Kassette zurücksetzen. Leere 
Batterien müssen sofort entfernt werden, um 
übermäßige Entladung und Auslaufen der Batterie 
zu vermeiden.
Nur die vorgeschriebenen Batteriearten verwenden; 
D Größe LR20/R20 Akku, Kohlezink- oder 
Zinkchloridelemente gemäß IEC60086. Ein neuer 
Satz LR20 Batterien reicht bis zu 45 Stunden oder 36 
Stunden mit R20 Batterien.
BATTERIEN NICHT MISCHEN; KEINE 
WIEDERAUFLADBAREN BATTERIEN VERWENDEN
The Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd betreibt eine ständige 
Produktverbesserungspolitik. Änderungen von 
Konstruktionseinzelheiten können ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung vorgenommen werden.
Entsorgung von Abfallstoffen 
Die Entsorgung sollte gemäß den lokal geltenden 
Vorschriften erfolgen.

Wolflite Primärelement-Sicherheitshandlampe H-4DCALED 
Bedienungsanleitung und Wartungsvorschriften Approval details and Spare Parts ListD
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H-4DCALED Handlamp: Risk Group 2
CAUTION: Possibly hazardous optical radiation 
emitted from this product. Do not stare at 
operating lamp. May be harmful to the eye. 

Reparaturen dürfen nur von 
qualifizierten und fachkundigen 
Personen ausgeführt werden.

ATEX and IECEx certified for explosive atmospheres

Operation and Maintenance Instructions

Handlampe H-4DCALED: Risiko-Gruppe 2
VORSICHT: Möglicherweise werden gefährliche 
optische Strahlung von diesem Produkt 
abgegeben. Nicht in die angeschaltete Handlampe 
starren. Kann den Augen schaden.

H-20 Use only the following approved D size LR20/R20 primary cells.
Kodak Alkaline, Exide Alkaline, Cegasa Alkaline, Duracell Alkaline, Duracell Plus, HiTech Alkaline 
Professional, RS Alkaline, Sanyo Alkaline, Duracell Ultra, Energizer Alkaline, Energizer Industrial, 
Eveready Gold, Rayovac Maximum, Duracell Industrial, Duracell Procell, Procell Constant, Eveready 
Superplus, Phillips Longlife, Exide Super, Exide Premium, GP Greencell, GP Supercell, Pifco Optimax.

WOLFLITE H-4DCALED
PRIMARY CELL SAFETY HANDLAMP
ATEX and IECEx certified for explosive atmospheres

Operation and Maintenance Instructions

•	 ATEX and IECEx Approved for explosive gas and dust atmospheres
•	 Ultra bright high power LED light
•	 IP66 dust and water proof enclosure
•	 Single handed switching
•	 Supplied with shoulder straps for hands free carrying.
•	 Utilizes most common LR20/R20 “D” Cell Batteries (see inside for 

permitted makes)
•	 Up to 45 hours duration with LR20 Cells
•	 Very low maintenance

Authorised Representative (EU)2019R1020:
Authorised Representative Service, 77 Camden Street Lower, Dublin, D02 XE80. Ireland

H-84

EN IEC 60079-17

IECEx Certificate Scheme
IECEx Scheme Certificate Number: IECEx BAS16.0076 
Code:	 Ex ib IIC T4 Gb IP66  
	 Ex ib IIIB T135°C Db 
	 –10°C ≤ Ta ≤ 40°C
IEC Standards Applied: IEC 60079-0:2017, IEC 60079-11:2011
Ingress Protection Level: IP66 to IEC 60529:2001
Use only the cell types specified; See list overleaf.

UK Declaration of Conformity 
The H-4DCALED meets all meets all the relevant provisions of the 2014/34/EU Explosive Atmospheres  
(ATEX Equipment) Directive by virtue of the issued EU type examination certificate, demonstrating 
compliance with all relevant harmonised standards and essential health and safety requirements.
Approval code:	
	 II 2GD 	Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
		  Ex ib IIIB T135°C Db IP66 
		  –10°C ≤ Ta ≤ 40°C
EU Type examination certificate: BAS00ATEX2176
Harmonised Standards Applied: EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN 60079-11:2012
Use only the cell types specified; See list overleaf
The H-4DCALED is also compliant with the 2011/65/EU RoHS Directive,  
applying harmonised standard EN IEC 63000:2018. 
The H-4DCALED handlamp therefore meet the UK requirements for the UKCA  
“Fast Track” process permitting UKCA marking.
This declaration is issued under the sole responsibility of Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

Alex Jackson – Managing Director  
Wolf Safety Lamp Company 
Sheffield, S8 0YA. UK 
Dated 01-12-2025

Spare Parts List

Order Code	 Description
H-02	 ‘O’ Ring Seal
H-03	 Magnet switch complete 
H-09	 Reed switch
H-48	 Shorting link
H-11	 Sleeve for shorting link 
H-12K	 Shorting link contact 
H-13	 Battery contact
H-14	 Screw for contacts 
H-15DCA	 Body – complete with above items
H-17A	 Lens ring with lock stop 
H-18G	 Washer for disc
H-19	 Glass disc toughened 
H-21A	 Reflector

Order Code	 Description
H-22	 Reflector retaining ring 
H-84	 2-Part LED Module for H-4DCALED
H-24	 Reflector distance piece 
H-25	 LED socket
H-54	 Reflector complete
H-31DCA	 Lens ring complete
H-34	 Key for reflector retaining ring
H-35SB	 Detachable webbing lanyard with clips 
 	 & fittings 
H-42	 Primary cell cassette complete
H-58	 Handlamp wall holder 
H-20	 Alkaline LR20 Primary Cell

When ordering spares for Wolflite Handlamps, please specify batch code on label, to enable correct parts 
to be supplied.

Lloyds Type Approval



Declaración de conformidad UE 
Este producto cumple con todas las provisiones 
relevantes de la Directiva sobre Atmósferas Explosivas 
de 2014/34/UE de la UNIÓN Europea (Equipamiento 
ATEX) en virtud del certificado de examen de la UNIÓN 
Europea expedido, que demuestra el cumplimiento 
con todos los estándares armonizados relevantes y los 
requisitos esenciales sobre salud y seguridad. 
La Wolflite H-4DCALED es una linterna de seguridad 
autocontenida de batería primaria que está equipada 
con un módulo LED de 2 partes H-84 y alimentada 
por 4 baterías de LR20/R20 alcalinas de manganeso, 
cloruro de zinc o de carburo de zinc de tamaño ‘D’, 
a IEC60086, encajadas en un cartucho. El cuerpo de 
la Wolflite H-4DCALED está moldeado en plástico 
antiestático de gran resistencia a impactos.
Código de aprobación:	
	 II 2GD	Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
		  Ex ib IIIB T135°C Db IP66 
		  -10°C ≤ Ta ≤ 40°C
Aprobada como aparato del Grupo II, Categoría 2 
para uso en zonas 1 y 2, atmósferas potencialmente 
explosivas por la presencia de gas, vapores y niebla 
donde las temperaturas de clase T4 lo permitan, y 
en zonas 21 y 22 potencialmente explosivas por la 
presencia de polvo donde el máximo de temperatura 
de superficie T135°C y los grupos de polvo IIIA y IIIB 
lo permitan.
Entidad notificada: SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 
(Särkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finlandia. 
Número de entidad notificada: 0598

Tipo de certificado de examen de la UNIÓN Europea: 
BAS00ATEX2176

Estándares armonizados aplicados:  
EN IEC 60079-0-2018, EN60079-11:2012.
Grado de protección IP: IP66 para EN 60529:1992, no 
sumergir en agua.
La H-4DCALED están que cumple con las Directiva  
2011/65/EU RoHS respecto a las normas armonizadas 
siguiente: EN IEC 63000:2018
Esta declaración de conformidad se emite bajo la 
exclusiva  responsabilidad del Wolf Safety Lamp 
Company.

	 Alex Jackson – Director general para  
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
Sheffield, S8 0YA. UK 
Fecha: 01-12-2025

Uso de las linternas Wolflite 
Las linternas Wolflite deterioradas se deben 
retirar, inspeccionar y reparar de acuerdo con 
estas instrucciones, antes de ponerlas de nuevo en 
servicio.
Las linternas Wolflite no se deben abrir en zonas 
peligrosas.
Seguridad fotobiológica según EN 62471:2008
 

Antes de utilizarla, ponga las baterías primarias 
(véase abajo). 
Funcionamiento. El interruptor deslizante está 
ubicado bajo el asa y funciona de manera transversal 
como se indica en la etiqueta de aprobación.
Para abrir la linterna. Desatornille (en el sentido 
contrario a las agujas del reloj) la arandela de la 
lente del cuerpo, esta encaja de manera ajustada 
debido al sello circular. No abra la linterna en sitios 
peligrosos.
Para poner o cambiar las baterías. Quite la módulo 
LED, deslice hacia fuera el cartucho, quite las 
baterías viejas y reemplácelas por nuevas, con 
el polo negativo hacia el muelle y el polo positivo 
hacia el extremo romo. Vuelva a poner el cartucho 
en su sitio. Las baterías agotadas se deben quitar 
inmediatamente para evitar la sobre descarga y el 
goteo de las baterías.
Utilice solamente el tipo de baterías especificado; 
Tamaño D, LR20/R20 alcalinas, De carbono de zinc o 
de cloruro de zinc a IEC60086. Un juego de baterías 
nuevas LR20 durará hasta 45 horas, o 36 horas si se 
utilizan baterías R20.
NO MEZCLE LAS BATERÍAS; NO UTILICE BATERÍAS 
RECARGABLES
Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd tiene una política de 
mejora de producto continua. Puede que se hagan 
cambios en los detalles de diseño sin previo aviso.
Eliminación de material de desecho
La eliminación debe llevarse a cabo de la 
normativa local aplicable.

Déclaration de conformité EU 
Ce produit répond à toutes les conditions de la 
directive 2014/34/EU concernant les milieux explosifs 
(équipement ATEX) du fait de l’obtention du certificat 
de contrôle du type EU, prouvant la conformité entre 
les normes harmonisées concernées et les exigences 
essentielles en termes de sécurité et de santé.
La lampe Wolflite H-4DCALED est une lampe de sécurité 
contenant une pile, équipée d’une Module LED en 2 
parties H-84 alimentée par des piles ‘D’ 4 x LR20/R20 
alcalines au manganèse, au chlorure de zinc ou au 
carbone et au zinc, selon la CEI 60086, s’intégrant dans 
une cassette. Le boîtier de la lampe Wolflite H-4DCALED 
est moulé dans un plastique anti-statique doté d’une 
haute résistance aux chocs.
Código de aprobación:	
	 II 2GD	Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
		  Ex ib IIIB T135°C Db IP66 
		  -10°C ≤ Ta ≤ 40°C
Approuvé en tant qu’appareil du Groupe II, Catégorie 2 
pour l’utilisation dans les zones 1 et 2 à gaz, vapeurs 
et brouillards potentiellement explosifs où la classe de 
température T4 le permet, et dans les zones 21 et 22 à 
poussières potentiellement explosives où la température 
maximale de surface de 135°C et la poussière des 
groupes IIIA et IIIB le permettent.
Organisme notifié : SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 
(Särkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finlande ;  
Numéro d’identification de l’organisme notifié : 0598
Certificat de contrôle type EU : BAS00ATEX2176
Normes harmonisées appliquées :  
EN IEC 60079-0-2018, EN60079-11:2012.
Niveau de protection parasitaire (captage): IP66 à EN 
60529:1992, ne pas immerger dans l’eau.
Le modèle H-4DCALED, sont conforme à la directive  
RoHS 2011/65/EU  à la normes harmonisée suivantes  
EN IEC 63000:2018
La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la 
seule responsabilité du Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

Alex Jackson – Directeur Directeur 
Général, pour la société Wolf Safety Lamp 
Company Ltd 
Sheffield, S8 0YA. UK 
Date: 01-12-2025

Mode d’emploi des lampes Wolflite
Les utilisateurs doivent consulter la norme EN60079/
CEI60079 ou les équivalents nationaux, concernant 
les conseils en matière de sélection et d’entretien des 
appareils électriques utilisés dans des atmosphères 
présentant d’éventuels risques d’explosion. 
Une lampe Wolflite endommagée doit être retirée 
de l’utilisation, examinée et réparée en suivant les 
instructions, avant d’être remise en service.
Il ne faut jamais ouvrir les lampes Wolflite dans une 
zone dangereuse.
Sécurité photobiologique EN 62471:2008

 
 

Avant utilisation, placer les piles (voir ci-après). 
Utilisation. L’interrupteur est situé sous la poignée 
et se déplace de façon transversale, comme l’indique 
l’étiquette d’homologation.
Pour ouvrir la lampe de poche. Dévisser (sens inverse 
des aiguilles d’une montre) l’anneau de la lentille à 
partir du boîtier, il s’agit d’un boulon ajusté, à l’aide d’un 
joint torique. Ne pas ouvrir la lampe de poche dans une 
zone dangereuse.
Pour placer/remplacer les piles F Enlever le Module 
LED, faire aire glisser la cassette, enlever les piles 
usagers et les remplacer par des neuves, pôle négatif 
du côté du ressort, le pôle positif vers la rondelle. 
Repositionner la cassette. Les pile déchargées 
doivent être enlevées immédiatement pour éviter un 
déchargement important et une fuite.
N’utiliser que des piles du type spécifié; dimension D, piles 
LR20/R20 alcalines, au zinc-carbone ou au chlorure de 
zinc correspondant à CEI 60086. Un nouveau jeu de piles 
LR20 durera 45 heures, des piles R20 dureront 36 heures.
NE PAS MELANGER LES PILES; NE PAS UTILISER DE 
PILES RECHARGEABLES
La Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd mène une politique 
d’amélioration permanente de ses produits. Des 
changements dans les détails de conception peuvent 
être réalisés sans avis préalable de notre part.
Élimination des déchets
L’élimination doit être effectuée selon les 
réglementations locales applicables.

Akumulatorowa latarka bezpieczeństwa H-251ALED
Instrukcja obsługi i konserwacji

Linterna de Seguridad de batería primaria Wolflite H-4DCALED 
Instrucciones de funcionamiento y mantenimiento 

Lampe de sécurité de poche à pile H-4DCALED Instructions  
d’entretien et mode d’emploi
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Declaração de Conformidade UE 
Este aparelho encontra-se de acordo com o disposto 
na Directiva 2014/34/UE Atmosferas Explosivas 
(Equipamento ATEX) com base no certificado 
de exame tipo UE , demonstrando estar em 
conformidade com todas as normas exigidas e todos 
os requisitos de saúde e segurança essenciais.
A ‘Wolflite’ H-4DCALED é uma lanterna de 
segurança autónoma a pilhas, com um módulo LED 
de 2 partes H-84 alimentada por 4 pilhas x LR20/
R20 alcalinas de manganésio, cloreto de zinco ou 
carbono de zinco, tipo ‘D’ para IEC60086, colocadas 
num compartimento removível. O corpo da lanterna 
‘Wolflite’ H-4DCALED é de plástico resistente ao 
impacto e anti-estático.
Código de Aprovação:	
	 II 2GD	Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
		  Ex ib IIIB T135ºC Db IP66 
		  (–10ºC ≤ Ta ≤ 40ºC)
Aprovada como aparelho do Grupo II, Categoria 
2 para utilização em zonas 1 e 2, gases, vapores, 
neblinas potencialmente explosivos com temperatura 
de classe T4 admissível, e zonas 21 e 22 de poeiras 
potencialmente explosivas em que a temperatura 
máxima de T135º à superfície e grupos de poeiras IIIA 
e IIIB o permite.
Entidade Notificada: SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 
(Särkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finlândia. 
Número da entidade notificada: 0598
Certificado UE de Tipo: BAS00ATEX2176
Normas harmonizadas aplicadas:  
EN IEC 60079-0-2018, EN 60079-11:2012.
Nível de protecção de entrada: IP66 a EN 60529:1992, 
não emergir em água.
A H-4DCALED estáo em conformidade com a 
diretiva 2011/65/EU RoHS para os siguientes normas 
harmonizadas : EN IEC 63000:2018
A presente declaração de conformidade é emitida 
sob a exclusiva responsabilidade do Wolf Safety 
Lamp Company.

	 Alex Jackson – Director Geral  
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
Sheffield, S8 0YA. UK 
Data: 01-12-2025

Utilização de Lanternas ‘Wolflite’
Qualquer Lanterna ‘Wolflite’ danificada deverá ser 
retirada, inspeccionada e reparada de acordo com 
estas instruções, antes de voltar a ser utilizada.
As Lanternas ‘Wolflite’ não devem ser abertas na 
zona de perigo.
Segurança fotobiológica de acordo com a Directiva 
EN 62471:2008. 
 
 
 
 
 

Colocar as pilhas antes da utilização (ver em baixo). 
Funcionamento. O interruptor está localizado sob 
a pega e desliza na transversal, tal como indica a 
etiqueta de aprovação.
Para abrir a lanterna. Desaperte o anel da lente (no 
sentido inverso ao dos ponteiros do relógio) do corpo 
da lanterna; o anel de vedação faz com que esteja 
bastante apertado. Não abra a lanterna em zonas 
perigosas. 
Para colocar/substituir as pilhas. Retire as LED 
módulo, faça deslizar para fora o compartimento 
removível, retire as pilhas velhas e coloque umas 
novas com o lado negativo virado para a mola. 
Coloque o compartimento removível no lugar. As 
pilhas gastas deverão ser imediatamente retiradas 
de forma a evitar descargas ou derrames. 
Utilize apenas pilhas específicas; tamanho D LR20/
R20 alcalinas, pilhas de carbono de zinco ou cloreto 
de zinco para IEC60086. Pilhas LR20 novas durarão 
cerca de 45 horas, ou 36 horas no caso de pilhas 
R20.
NÃO MISTURE PILHAS; NÃO USE PILHAS 
RECARREGÁVEIS
A Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd tem uma política de 
melhoria contínua do produto. Poderemos proceder 
a qualquer alteração nos pormenores do design sem 
aviso prévio.
Destinação de Resíduos Materiais
O descarte deve ser realizado para o local aplicável 
Regulamentos.

Lanterna de Segurança a Pilhas ‘Wolflite’ H-4DCALED Instruções  
de Funcionamento e Manutenção
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Dichiarazione di conformità UE 
Questo prodotto soddisfa tutte le prescrizioni di 
rilievo della Direttiva 2014/34/UE sulle atmosfere 
esplosive (prodotti ATEX) in virtù del certificato 
d’esame UE del tipo rilasciato, risultando conforme 
a tutti gli standard armonizzati di rilevo e ai requisiti 
essenziali di salute e sicurezza.
La Wolflite H-4DCALED è una lampada portatile di 
sicurezza a pila ad autonomia indipendente, dotata di 
un modulo LED in 2 parti H-84 alimentata da 4  pile 
‘D’ LR20/R20 alcaline al manganese, zinco cloruro 
o zinco carbonio, secondo la IEC60086, inserite in 
una cassetta. Il corpo della Wolflite H-4DCALED è 
incassato in un involucro di plastica antistatica ad 
alta resistenza all’urto.
Codice di approvazione:	
	 II 2GD 	Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
		  Ex ib IIIB T135°C Db IP66 
		  (temperatura ambiente da -10°C a +40°C)
Approvato quale dispositivo appartenente al Gruppo 
II, Categoria 2 per l’uso in zone 1 e 2 per gas, 
vapori e nebbie potenzialmente esplosivi, laddove 
lo permetta la temperatura massima T4 e polveri 
potenzialmente esplosivi in zone 21 e 22, laddove 
la temperatura di superficie massima T135°C e il 
gruppi di polvere IIIA e IIIB lo permetta.
Ente a cui è stata effettuata la comunicazione: SGS 
FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 00211 
HELSINKI, Finlandia.
Numero dell’ente cui è stata effettuata la 
comunicazione: 0598
Certificato di esame UE del tipo: BAS00ATEX2176
Standard armonizzati applicati:  
EN-IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012.
Indice di protezione contro l’immersione: IP66 fino a 
EN 60529:1992, non immergere in acqua.
La H-4DCALED è in conformità con direttiva RoHS 
2011/65/EU alla seguente norma armonizzata: EN 
IEC 63000:2018
La presente dichiarazione di conformità è rilasciata 
sotto la responsabilità esclusiva del Wolf Safety 
Lamp Company

	 Alex Jackson – Direttore Generale  
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
Sheffield, S8 0YA. UK 
Data: 01-12-2025

Utilizzo delle lampade portatili Wolflite
Quando è danneggiata, la lampada portatile Wolflite 
deve essere ritirata dalla circolazione, ispezionata e 
riparata in conformità alle presenti istruzioni prima 
di essere rimessa in funzione.
Le lampade portatili Wolflite non devono essere 
aperte in luoghi pericolosi.
Sicurezza fotobiologica relativa a EN 62471:2008

Prima dell’uso inserire le pile (vedere in calce).
Funzionamento. L’interruttore a slittamento è 
posizionato sotto il manico e deve essere fatto 
scorrere trasversalmente per attivare l’apparecchio 
come indicato sull’etichetta di approvazione. 
Apertura della lampada portatile. Svitare (in senso 
antiorario) l’anello di ritenuta della lente dal corpo 
dell’apparecchio( la tenuta è salda a causa della 
guarnizione ad ‘o’). Non aprire la lampada in luoghi 
pericolosi.
Per inserire/sostituire le pile. Rimuovere le modulo 
LED, ritirare la cassetta, rimuovere le batterie usate 
e sostituirle con delle nuove, con il polo negativo 
verso la molla, e il polo positivo verso la rondella. 
Reinserire la cassetta. Le pile scariche devono 
essere sostituite subito per evitare scaricamento 
eccessivo e perdite da parte delle pile.
Usare unicamente il tipo di pila specificato: pile ‘D’ 
LR20/R20 alcaline al manganese, zinco cloruro o 
zinco carbonio, secondo la IEC60086. Una nuova 
serie di pile LR20 durerà fino a 45 ore, mentre per le 
pile R20 la durata sarà di 36 ore.
NON MISCHIARE LE PILE. NON USARE PILE 
RICARICABILI
La Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd ha una politica di 
continuo miglioramento del prodotto. Sono possibili 
variazioni delle caratteristiche di progettazione 
senza preavviso.
Smaltimento dei materiali di scarto
Lo smaltimento deve essere effettuato secondo le 
normative locali applicabili.

Lampada portatile di sicurezza a pila Wolflite H-4DCALED 
Istruzioni per il funzionamento e la manutenzione

I

Le riparazioni possono essere 

effettuate solo da persone competenti.

H-4DCALED Lampada portatile: gruppo di rischio 2
ATTENZIONE: possibile radiazione ottica emessa 
da questo prodotto. Non fissare una lampada in 
funzione. Dannoso per gli occhi.

Las reparaciones solo pueden 
realizarse por personal capacitado.

Linterna H-4DCALED: Grupo de riesgo 2
PRECAUCIÓN: Este producto puede emitir radiación 
óptica peligrosa. No mire fijamente a la linterna en 
funcionamiento.
Puede ser perjudicial para los ojos.

Les réparations ne doivent être 
effectuées que par des personnes 
compétentes.

Lanterna de Mão H-4DCALED: Grupo de Risco 2
ATENÇÃO: O produto pode emitir radiação óptica 
prejudicial. Não olhe fixamente para a lâmpada 
ligada. Pode ser prejudicial aos olhos.

Baladeuse de sécurité Wolflite H-4DCALED : Groupe 
de risque 2
ATTENTION: La radiation optique émise par ce produit 
peut-être dangereuse. Ne pas regarder la lampe 
fixement lors du fonctionnement. 
Peut être dangereux pour les yeux.

Orzecznictwo

II 2 GD Certyfikat: 01/00103
Deklaracja zgodności UE 
Ten produkt spełnia wszystkie odpowiednie przepisy 
dyrektywy 2014/34/UE w sprawie atmosfery 
wybuchowej (wyposażenie ATEX) na mocy wydanego 
certy�katu badania typu UE, wykazującego  
zgodność ze wszystkimi odpowiednimi normami 
zharmonizowanymi oraz zasadniczymi wymaganiami  
w zakresie zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa.

Wol�ite H-4DCALED jest samodzielną lampą 
bezpieczeństwa z ogniwem głównym,  
wyposażoną w dwuczęściowy moduł LED H-84,  
zasilaną przez 4 alkaliczne ogniwa manganowe, 
cynkowo-chlorkowe lub cynkowo-węglowe LR20/R20, 
zgodne z normą IEC60086, umieszczone w kasecie. 
Korpus lampy Wol�ite H-4DCALED jest uformowany 
z antystatycznego tworzywa sztucznego o wysokiej 
wytrzymałości na uderzenia.

Kod zatwierdzenia:  

 II 2GD Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
  Ex ib IIIB T135°C Db IP66 
  –10°C ≤ Ta ≤ 40°C

Dopuszczone jako aparaty Grupy II, Kategorii  
2 do stosowania w strefach 1 i 2, zagrożonych 
wybuchem gazów, oparów i mgieł, gdzie pozwala  
na to klasa temperaturowa T4 oraz w strefach 21 i 22 
zagrożonych wybuchem pyłów, gdzie pozwala na to 
maksymalna temperatura powierzchni T135°C oraz 
grupy pyłów IIIA i IIIB.

Jednostka noty�kowana: SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30  
(Särkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Finlandia. 

Numer jednostki noty�kowanej: 0598
Certy�kat badania typu UE: BAS00ATEX2176
Stosowane są zharmonizowane normy:  
EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN60079-11:2012.

Poziom ochrony przed wnikaniem: IP66  
wg EN 60529:1992, nie zanurzać w wodzie.

H-4DCALED jest zgodny z dyrektywą RoHS 2011/65/EU dot 
następującą normę zharmonizowaną: EN IEC 63000:2018

Niniejsza deklaracja została wydana na wyłączną 
odpowiedzialność �rmy Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

 Alex Jackson – Dyrektor Zarządzający 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd. 
She�eld, S8 0YA. UK
Data: 01-12-2025

Stosowanie lamp ręcznych Wol�ite
Uszkodzoną lampę Wol�ite Handlamp należy wycofać 
z użycia, sprawdzić i naprawić zgodnie z niniejszą 
instrukcją przed ponownym uruchomieniem.

Lampy ręczne Wol�ite nie mogą być otwierane  
w niebezpiecznym obszarze.

Bezpieczeństwo fotobiologiczne wg EN 62471:2008 
 
 
 
 
 

Przed użyciem zamocować ogniwa główne  
(patrz poniżej). 

Obsługa. Przełącznik suwakowy znajduje się pod 
uchwytem i działa poprzecznie, jak wskazano  
na etykiecie homologacyjnej.

Aby otworzyć lampę ręczną. Odkręcić (w lewo) 
pierścień obiektywu z korpusu. Jest on ciasno 
spasowany ze względu na uszczelnienie  
pierścieniem „o”. Nie otwierać obudowy  
w niebezpiecznych obszarach.

Montaż/wymiana ogniw. Wyjąć moduł LED,  
wysunąć kasetę, wyjąć stare ogniwa i zastąpić  
nowymi, ujemny koniec do sprężyny, dodatni korek  
do podkładki. Wymienić kasetę. Spłaszczone ogniwa 
muszą być natychmiast usunięte, aby uniknąć 
nadmiernego rozładowania i wycieku z ogniwa.

Należy używać wyłącznie podanych typów ogniw; 
ogniwa alkaliczne, cynkowo-węglowe lub  
cynkowo-chlorkowe o rozmiarze D LR20/R20  
zgodnie z IEC60086. Nowy zestaw ogniw LR20  
wystarcza na 45 godzin pracy, lub 36 godzin  
przy użyciu ogniw R20.

NIE MIESZAĆ OGNIW; NIE UŻYWAĆ OGNIW  
DO WIELOKROTNEGO ŁADOWANIA
Firma Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd posiada  
politykę ciągłego doskonalenia produktów.  
Zmiany w szczegółach konstrukcji mogą być 
dokonywane bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia.

Lampa ręczna bezpieczeństwa z ogniwem głównym Wol�ite  
H-4DCALED – Instrukcja obsługi i konserwacji

POL

Naprawy mogą być 
przeprowadzane wyłącznie 
przez osoby kompetentne.

Lampa ręczna H-4DCALED: Grupa ryzyka 2
PRZESTROGA: Możliwe niebezpieczne 
promieniowanie optyczne emitowane przez ten 
produkt. Nie należy wpatrywać się we włączoną 
lampę. Może to być szkodliwe dla oczu. 

Utylizacja odpadów
Utylizacja powinna być przeprowadzana zgodnie 
z lokalnymi obowiązującymi przepisami. 

Декларация соответствия нормам ЕU 
Данное изделие отвечает всем применимым положениям 
Директивы 2014/34/EU по оборудованию для взрывоопасной 
атмосферы (ATEX) на основании выданного сертификата 
испытаний установленного ЕС образца, демонстрирующего 
соответствие всем применимым согласованным стандартам  
и основным требованиям по охране здоровья и безопасности.

Wol�ite H-4DCALED представляет собой автономный 
защищенный ручной фонарь с одноразовыми элементами 
питания, оснащенный двухсекционным светодиодным 
модулем H-84, работающий от 4 щелочно-марганцевых,  
цинк-хлоридных или угольно-цинковых элементов LR20/R20 
«D» стандарта IEC 60086, установленных в кассету. Корпус 
фонаря Wol�ite H-4DCALED отлит из антистатического 
пластика высокой ударной прочности.

Код утверждения:  

 II 2GD Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
   
  

Изделие утверждено как прибор группы II, категории 2 для 
использования в зонах 1 и 2 в присутствии потенциально 
взрывоопасных газов, испарений и тумана, где допускается 
температурный класс T4, а также в зонах 21 и 22 в присутствии 
потенциально взрывоопасной пыли, где допускается 

группы пыли IIIA и IIIB.

Нотифицированный орган: SGS FIMKO OY., P.O. Box 30  
(Särkiniementie 3) 00211 HELSINKI, Финляндия. 

Номер нотифицированного органа: 0598

Сертификат испытаний установленного ЕС образца: 
BAS00ATEX2176

Применяются согласованные стандарты:  

Степень защиты от проникновения: IP66 согласно EN 
60529:1992, запрещается погружать изделие в воду.

Данная декларация выпущена под исключительную 
ответственность Wolf Safety Lamp Company.

Алекс Джексон (Alex Jackson),  
управляющий директор 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.
She�eld, S8 0YA, UK
Дaтa: 01-12-2025 

Эксплуатация ручных фонарей Wol�ite
Поврежденный ручной фонарь Wol�ite подлежит изъятию, 
осмотру и ремонту в соответствии с данными инструкциями. 
Только после этого можно возобновлять его эксплуатацию.

Запрещается открывать ручные фонари Wol�ite  
на опасном участке.

Фотобиологическая безопасность согласно EN 62471:2008 
 
 
 
 
 

Перед эксплуатацией установите одноразовые элементы 
питания (см. ниже). 

Эксплуатация. Ползунковый переключатель расположен под 
рукояткой и работает в поперечном направлении, как указано 
на табличке официального утверждения.

Открытие ручного фонаря. Отвинтите (против часовой 
стрелки) кольцо линзы, отсоединив от корпуса.  
Кольцо плотно прилегает к корпусу за счет уплотнения. 
Запрещается открывать ручной фонарь  
во взрывоопасных зонах.

Установка/замена элементов питания. Снимите 
светодиодный модуль, выдвиньте кассету, извлеките старые 
элементы питания и замените их новыми. Отрицательный 
полюс должен быть обращен к пружине, а положительный 
— к шайбе чашки. Установите кассету на место. Разряженные 
элементы питания необходимо немедленно извлекать  
во избежание чрезмерной разрядки и утечки.

Используйте только указанные типы элементов: размер 
D, LR20/R20 щелочные, угольно-цинковые или цинк-
хлоридные стандарта IEC  60086. Новый комплект элементов 

НЕ СМЕШИВАЙТЕ ЭЛЕМЕНТЫ ПИТАНИЯ; НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ 
АККУМУЛЯТОРНЫЕ ЭЛЕМЕНТЫ

В компании Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltd действует  
политика постоянного совершенствования продукции.  
Детали конструкции могут быть изменены без 
предварительного уведомления. 

Инструкция по эксплуатации и техническому обслуживанию защищенного 
ручного фонаря Wol�ite H-4DCALED с одноразовыми элементами питания

RU

Выполнять ремонт должны только 
компетентные специалисты.

Ручной фонарь H-4DCALED: Группа риска 2

ВНИМАНИЕ!  Данное изделие может быть источником 
опасного оптического излучения. Не смотрите 
 на работающий фонарь. Это может быть опасно для глаз. 

Ex ib IIIB T135°C Db IP66

Утилизация отходов
Утилизация должна осуществляться в соответствии с 
местными применимыми правилами. 

EU 適合宣言書 
本製品は、型式承認証書（EU type examination 
certificate）を発行しているという理由によ
り、2014/34/EU 防爆(ATEX 機器)指令においてすべ
ての関連する規定を満たすとともに、 すべての関連
する整合規格および必須健康安全要求事項に準拠し
ていることを示しています。

Wolflite H-4DCALEDは、自立式乾電池式防爆ハ
ンドランプはH-84 2パートLED モジュールを搭
載、IEC60086に対応するカセット内のLR20/R20 
アルカリマンガン電池、塩化亜鉛電池、マンガン 
（亜鉛炭素）「乾」電池4本で作動します。Wolflite 
H-4DCALEDの本体は、高衝撃強度のある帯電防止プ
ラスチック材をモールド成型したものとなります。

承認番号：  II 2GD Ex ib IIC T4 Gb 
 Ex ib IIIB T135°C Db IP66 
 –10°C ≤  Ta ≤ 40°C

ゾーン1および2、爆発性のガス、蒸気、霧が存在す
る温度等級T4の場所や、ゾーン21および22、爆発性
の粉塵が存在する最高表面温度T135°Cであるととも
に、粉塵グループ IIIA、IIIBの場所で使用するグルー
プII、カテゴリ2の機器として承認されています。

ATEX指令のための指定機関（Notified Body）： 
SGS FIMKO OY., P.O.Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3) 
00211 HELSINKI, フィンランド。 

ノーティファイドボディ番号：0598

型式承認証書：BAS00ATEX2176

整合規格適合：  
EN IEC 60079-0:2018、EN60079-11:2012。

IP（侵入への保護）レベルIP66（EN 60529:1992 
に対応）。水ぬれ禁止。

本宣言書は、Wolf Safety Lamp Companyの単独責任
において発行されています。

アレックス・ジャクソン－マネージ
ングディレクター 
Wolf Safety Lamp Company Ltd.
Sheffield, S8 0YA.UK

 

日付：

Wolflite ハンドランプの使用
損傷したWolflite ハンドランプは使用を中止し、 
取扱説明書に従い検査および修理を行った上で使用
を再開するものとします。

Wolflite ハンドランプを危険場所で開封してはいけ
ません。

EN 62471:2008に対応する光生物学的安全性 
 
 
 
 
 

ご使用の前に、乾電池を装着してください  
(以下を参照)。 

操作。切り替えスイッチはハンドルの下にありま
す。承認ラベルの表示に従い横にスライドしてく
ださい。

ハンドランプを開ける。本体のレンズリングを 
（反時計回りに）回して外します。ここには「O」
リングのパッキンがぴったりとはまります。危険場
所でハンドランプを開けないでください。

バッテリー装着/交換LEDモジュールを取り外して
カセットを引き出し、古いバッテリーを取り出して
新しいものと交換します。下端のマイナス極をバネ
側、上端のプラス極をカップワッシャー側です。
カセット交換使い切ったバッテリーは直ちに取り
出し、過放電や電池の液漏れを割ける必要があり
ます。

指定のバッテリーのみを使用。IEC60086に対応する
単一のLR20/R20 アルカリ、 マンガンまたは塩化
亜鉛電池を使用。新しいLR20電池を入れると45時
間、R20電池は36時間持続します。

バッテリーを混ぜないでください。充電池を使用し
ないでください

Wolf Safety Lamp Co. Ltdは、製品のたゆまぬ改善をポ
リシーとしています。設計の細部変更においては、 
予告なく行われる場合があります。 

Wolflite 乾電池式防爆ハンドランプ H-4DCALEDの操作およびメンテ
ナンスに関する説明

修理を行うのは有資格者の
みとします。 

H-4DCALED ハンドランプ：リスクグループ2
注意：本製品による光放射の危険性があります。
動作中ランプを覗き込まないでください。目に害
を及ぼす可能性があります。 

日本語

2025-12-01
廃棄物の処分
処分は、現地の適用される規制に対して行われるべきである。

ATEX EU / 34/2014

Wolflite H-4DCALED
 H-84 2-Part LED
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 وينبغي أن يتم الت�ف � النفايات وفقا ل�نظمة ا�حلية ا�عمول بها
 التخلص من النفايات

Qualquer reparação deve ser 
efectuada apenas por pessoas 
habilitadas para o efeito.


